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Settlement Organisation

3901. Shri M. Rampure: Will the Minister of Labour, Employment and Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the employees of the Settlement Organisation of the Department of Rehabilitation, are still temporary in spite of their 18 years’ service;

(b) if so, the steps being taken to make them permanent; and

(c) how much more time it will take?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Labour, Employment and Rehabilitation (Shri D. R. Chavan): (a)
Yes, Sir, but all of them have not put in 18 years’ service in the Organisation.

(b) and (c¢): Employees can be made permanent only against available permanent vacancies. Ag the work in the Chief Settlement Commissioner’s organisation is not of a permanent nature, it has not been possible so far to convert the temporary posts in that organisation into permanent ones, according to the existing orders. A decision has now been taken according to which a percentage of temporary posts in such organisations can be made permanent. Action is in hand to implement this decision.

Aided Private Educational Institutions

3902. Shri Sarjoo Pandey:
Shri Warior:
Shri Hukam Chand
Kachhavaiya:
Shri Vishram Prasad:
Shri Yudhvir Singh:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Delhi Parents Teachers’ Council submitted a memorandum to him 1z April, 1966 in which certain serious charges of corruption, wastage and ineffiicency against the aided private educational institutions and the Educational Department of Delhi were alleged;

(b) if so, the nature of allegations made by the Delhi Parents Teachers’
Council;

(c) what are the demands of the Council; and

(d) the action taken by ment in this direction so far?

Govern-

The Minister of Education (Shri

M. C. Chagla): (a) Yes, Sir,

(b) Al'egations inter-alia related to the charges of corruption, wasiage, inefficiency etc. against the aided schools Managements, Delhi Municipal Corporation, New Delhi Municipal Committee and the Education’ Diretcorate,
Delhi, etc.

(¢) The main demand of the Council relates to the setting up of a Statutory Commission to look into the existing problems of education in Delhi including the cases of wastage, corruption etc,

(d) The Counicl’s demand has not been accepted. As the Council is not a registered body and the Ministry 1s not satisfied with its credentials, it has decided in future not to inquire into any allegations made by this body.

Retired Teachers Association of Kerala

3904. Shri Vasudevan Nair:
Shri Warior:

Will the Minister
pleased to state:

of Education “e

(a) whether recently the Kerala Government have received representations from the Retired Teachers Association of Kerala regarding some of their grievances;

(b) if so, the main points raised in the representation;.and
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(c) the reaction of thereto?

The Minister of Education (Shri
M. C. Chagla): (a) to (c). Information is being obtained from the State Government and will be laid on the Table of the House in due course,

Appeals from Governmept Officials

3905. Shri Priya Gupta: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

Government

(a) whether it is obligatory on the part of a disicplinary and appointing authority to wait for a decision from the President in termg of Rule 35 of the CCS & CCA Rules, 1957 if an appeal is submitted by an aggrieved official to' the President in terms of Rule 24 of the Classification, Control and Appeal Rules, 1957;

(b) if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether some new charges could be brought in against an employee, whose suspension has been ordered for holding a further enquiry by the Disciplinary/Appointing authority in terms of Rules 12(4) of the Classification Control & Appeal Rules,
1957; and

(d) if the reply to part (c) above be in the affirmative, the reasons therefor and under what rules?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Vidya Charan Shukla): (a) This part of the question is not quite clear. Reference to Rule 35 of the Central Civi] Services (Classification, Control and Appeal)
Rules, 1957, which provides ‘or removal of doubts, does not appear to be germane to the question. If the Hon’ble Member desires information whether the operation of an order passed by the disciplinary authority is to be stayed till the disposal of an appeal, the reply is in the negative. It may be added that the Central Civil Services (C'assification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1957, have since been repealed and replaced by the Central Civil . Services (Classification, Ccntrol and Appeal) Rules, 1965, with effect from December 1, 1965.

